this case is between ten and eleven months. A delay of 
that length, although not insignificant, is not so sub-
stantial as to clearly favor a pre-trial hearing. See 
Bissell, 866 F.2d at 1353 (characterizing an eight-
month delay as “not significant”); see also United 
States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Dol-
lars ($8,850) in US. Currency, 461 U.S. 555, 565 (1983) 
(finding a delay of approximately eighteen months to 
be significant but outweighed by other factors). This 
factor thus is either neutral or marginally weighs in 
Gosney’s favor. 

II. Reason for the Delay